
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 11 February 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: James Welbourn, Governance Officer, Tel: 01158763288   Email: 
james.welbourn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 14 January 2015. 
 

3 - 12 

4  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE  
(verbal update) 
 

 

5  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of Strategic Commissioning Manager. 
 

13 - 14 

6  HEALTH VISITING AND FAMILY NURSE PARTNERSHIP TRANSFER 
- KEY DECISION  
Report of Corporate Director for Children and Adults, Director of Public 
Health, and Strategic Director for Early Intervention. 
 

15 - 60 

7  APPROVAL OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP FUNDING 
ALLOCATION SPEND 2015/16 - KEY DECISION  
Report of Head of Service, Crime and Drugs Partnership. 
 

61 - 66 

Public Document Pack



8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

9  APPROVAL OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP FUNDING 
ALLOCATION SPEND 2015/16 - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

67 - 82 

10  CANCELLATION OF MEETING - 15 APRIL 2015  
To agree to cancel the meeting on 15 April 2015. 
 

 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARIN
[...]
he service to become active as 
volunteers. Of these, 60% are unemployed people who look to 
volunteering to help with their skills, their confidence, and the need for 
routines towards employment 

 
(iv) Other vulnerable adults are accessing volunteering as a method to 

support their recovery or as a method of prevention. 

(v) NCVS is seeing a marked increase in demand from people wanting to 
engage in volunteering as a form of prevention or as a way to manage 
their conditions. The Volunteer Centre team are preparing a Supported 
Volunteering project for submission to EU Theme 9.  

 
5  WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Page 4



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 14.01.15 

 

Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manager, presented a work programme for 
the Sub-Committee, covering the period February 2015 to June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the provisional agenda items shown below: 
 
11 February 2015: ICELS Commissioning Arrangements; 

Early Intervention Directorate Commissioning 
Intentions; 
Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership 
Transfer; 
Approval of Crime and Drugs Partnership Funding 
Allocation Spend 2015/16; 
 

11 March 2015: Children & Young Peoples Review Commissioning 
Intentions; 

 
June 2015: Learning Disability Strategic Commissioning Review 

Commissioning Intentions. 
 
 
6  PROCUREMENT PLAN UPDATE 

 
Jo Pettifor, Strategic Procurement Manager, and Steve Oakley, Head of Quality and 
Efficiency, presented the update to the Nottingham City Council Procurement Plan 
2014-2018, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) Governance and support for the plan will be looked at.  The document is still 

subject to further streamlining. 
 
(b) The Procurement strategy is being tracked to measure its success.  90.5 jobs 

have been created at the time of writing the plan, with this figure set to 
increase. 

 
(c) The Procurement Plan will be revisited on a six monthly basis; the planned 

activity currently reported is for the next three years.  
[...]
m the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
10  EMERGENCY HARDSHIP FUND - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
As per minute 7, above. 
 
 
11  FINANCIAL VULNERABILITY ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE 

COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

As per minute 8, above. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

Issue  Date of 
decision? 

Documents 
to be 

considered 

Who will be consulted 
and how? 

 

From whom can further information 
be obtained and representations 

made? 

11 MARCH MEETING 

Early Intervention 
Directorate Commissioning 
Intentions 

11 March 
(2015) 

Report Portfolio Holder Colin Monckton 
Head of Commissioning & Insight 
Nottingham City Council 
0115 8764832 
Colin.monckton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

ICELS Commissioning 
Arrangements 

11 March 
(2015) 

Report Portfolio Holder Antony Dixon 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Nottingham City Council 
0115 8763491 
antony.dixon@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:Colin.monckton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:antony.dixon@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


                                                 
 

Issue  Date of 
decision? 

Documents 
to be 

considered 

Who will be consulted 
and how? 

 

From whom can further information 
be obtained and representations 

made? 

JUNE MEETING 

Learning Disability SCR 
Commissioning Intentions 

June Report Portfolio Holder Antony Dixon 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Nottingham City Council 
0115 8763491 
antony.dixon@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Procurement Strategy 
Update 

June Report Portfolio Holder Steve Oakley 
Head of Quality & Efficiency 
Nottingham City Council 
0115 8762
[...]
Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities X 

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens X 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Nottingham City Council will take on the responsibility for commissioning Childrens Public Health Services 
0-5 years: Health Visiting & Family Nurse Partnership with effect from 1st October 2015. Funding will be 
allocated within the Public Health ring-fenced allocation.   
 
Nottingham City Council already commission school nursing services, children’s centres and early years 
provision. The additional commissioning responsibilities for Health Visiting and the Family Nurse 
Partnership will allow the development of a seamless, universal health and social care pathway for all 
children within Nottingham from 0 to 19 years. This comprehensive universal offer will underpin 
prevention & early intervention services across the city; ultimately reducing health inequalities and 
improving health and social outcomes. 
 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lynne.mcniven@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Oakley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Doherty@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1.  To note the transfer of commissioning responsibilities for Children’s Public Health Services 0-5 years 
with effect from 1st October 2015 and the roles & responsibilities & implications to Nottingham City 
Council for future service provision in accordance with the mandatory instructions, to be issued by the 
Department of Health. 
      

2.  That the existing contract for the Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership Services is novated 
from NHS England to Nottingham City Council, subject to confirmation from the Chief Finance Officer that 
the total contract values of both services does not exceed the final value of the transferring budget 
allocation. 
      

3.  That authority to sign the contracts for both the Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership services 
is delegated to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention, subject to consultation with Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services and the Chief Finance Officer. 
      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1  The recommendations ensure that commissioning responsibilities and contractual 

arrangements for 0-5 Children’s public health services are able to transfer from NHS 
England to the local authority in a safe and efficient manner.  They will enable the 
City Council to work with the both NHS England and the service provider, 
Nottingham CityCare Partnership, to secure continuity of service delivery during the 
transition. 
 

1.2 The actions recommended will allow for relevant and necessary commissioning 
activity to commence, including the agreement of appropriate arrangements for the 
novation of contractual arrangements.  No transfer arrangements will be finalised 
until the final budget allocation has been confirmed and assurance can be provided 
regarding the sufficiency of this allocation to fund the commitments proposed in this 
report.  
 

1.3 The delegation of authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention, to sign 
contracts for both the Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership services is 
recommended to ensure that approval is in place to progress the implementation of 
new contractual arrangements in a timely way, once final agreement has been 
reached with the relevant parties.   

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

 
2.1 A health visitor (HV) is a qualified nurse or midwife with post-registration experience 

who has undertaken further training and education in child health, health promotion, 
public health and education. Health visitors work as part of a multidisciplinary 
primary healthcare team, assessing the health, educational and social needs of 
children, families and the wider community. They aim to promote good health, 
improve educational and social outcomes and prevent illness by offering practical 
help and advice; ultimately reducing health inequalities. 
 

2.2 NHS England were charged under the Section 7a agreement of the National Health 
Service Act 2006 as amended under the Health and Social Care Bill 2012, an 
agreement between the Secretary of State and NHS England to commission 

Page 16



Children’s Public Health Services for 0-5 years.  The Government has now stated an 
expectation for these responsibilities to transfer to local authorities from October 
2015. 
 
 

2.3 Through the 7a agreement NHS England has committed to improve health and 
wellbeing outcomes for children and families which included, meeting the 
Government’s commitment to increase the number of health visitors (HVs) nationally 
by 4,200 against a May baseline of 8,092, to transform health visiting services 
through the implementation of the Healthy Child Programme, and increase the 
number of Family Nurse places nationally by 16,000 by April 2015.  
 

2.4 The ‘Health Visitor Implementation Plan (HVIP) 2011-15 A call to Action (Department 
of Health 2011)’ sets out this shift in resources to increase the number of health 
visitors in order to enhance early identification and intervention by increasing contact 
and support to families, monitoring child development and health promotion. 

 
2.5 Mandated Services 

 
The “Transfer of 0-5 children’s public health commissioning to Local Authorities” 
document published by the Department of Health in December 2014, sets out that 
subject to Parliamentary approval, the Government intends to mandate certain key 
universal elements of the 0-5 Healthy Child Programme.  The specific regulations 
are currently being drawn up but it is likely these will include: antenatal health 
promoting visits; new baby reviews; 6-8 week & 1 year assessments and 2-2½ year 
reviews. 
 

2.6 Local Context 
 

2.6.1 Nottingham City has one provider of Children’s Health Servic
[...]
o the City Council from either NHS England or CityCare, the 
current service provider.  A provision of £15,000 has been included in the half year 
allocation proposed for 2015/16 (£30,000 full year effect) as a contribution towards 
the authority’s commissioning costs.  It is intended that this will offset a proportion of 
the additional costs associated with commissioning and contract managing the 
transferring services. 
 

2.10 Integration of 0-5 Services 
 
A strategic review of all children and young people’s 0-19 services is currently taking 
place within Nottingham, identifying how Nottingham City Council, NHS Nottingham 
City Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England currently utilise resources and 
jointly develop Nottingham’s core standard offer for children and young people 
growing up in the city.  This strategic review will define and promote outcomes at key 
life stages including; pregnancy and a better start for babies, school readiness, 
secondary school readiness and readiness for independence. This will be supported 
through the refresh of the Children and Young People’s Plan and integration of key 
services across the partnership. 
 

2.11 The changes in the commissioning responsibilities for children and young people’s 
health services which have occurred through the implementation of the Health and 
Social Care Act (2012) are extensive and it is vitally important that all strategic 
partners are aware of these complexities. A focus on prevention and early 
intervention has a vital role to play in breaking the cycle of health inequalities within 
families. There are clear benefits to Nottingham’s children and young people, who 
are the future adults of Nottingham City, through the commissioning of equitable, 
robust, evidence based, coordinated services across the city.  
 

2.12 Conclusion 
 
Reducing health inequalities and improving health and social outcomes for children 
and young people is not easily achieved. The evidence clearly shows that any one 
agency on its own will not have sufficient impact to guarantee a reduction in the gap 
currently observed between populations. As a Nottingham ‘Early Intervention 
Community’ we must make sure we utilise this commissioning opportunity to 
highlight areas where we could improve performance and be confident that we are 
working together to guarantee sustainable gains in health and social outcomes for 
children and young people. This requires a high level strategic understanding and 
commitment from everyone to secure a coordinated approach. 

 
3  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Options to ensure the smooth transfer of contractual arrangements are currently 

being explored with NHS England and the City CCG. The recommendation to 
delegate authority to sign contracts for both services to the Director of Public Health 
is intended to allow these discussions to be completed and implemented in a timely 
way, with the aim of minimising any potential disruption to the delivery of services. 
 

3.2 In order to minimise risk, the transfer of services, including the signature of the 
relevant contract, is subject to both the completion of a satisfactory due diligence 

Page 19



process and final confirmation that the contract values do not exceed the value of the 
transferring budget allocation. 

 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Coordinated commissioning, utilising an evidence-based approach including 

prevention and early intervention will reduce costs within health, social care and 
education services along with overarching societal costs in the long term. 
 

4.2 The transfer of commissioning responsibilities is set out in the government  paper 
Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Update and Way forward. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/healthy-lives-healthy-people-update-
and-way-forward 
 

4.3 The “Transfer of 0-5 children’s public health commissioning to Local Authorities: 
Baseline A
[...]
e, violence and anti-social behaviour; and prevention of and recovery from 
problematic substance misuse in order to make Nottingham citizens safer, healthier, reduce 
reoffending and increase employment and engagement in treatment and education across the 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lucy.putland@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.clark@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


cohort.   
The allocation of resources as set out within the exempt appendices will also deliver required 
savings for 2015/16.  
The report also seeks delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention for 
approval to tender services, award contracts across a number of areas following a detailed 
review process and to secure best value for Nottingham Citizens. 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to commercial 
confidentiality and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the anticipated expenditure of Public Health, Police and Crime Commissioner, 
NHS England and Partner Contribution funds by the CDP in 2015/16 as set out in exempt 
Appendix 1.  

2 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to allocate funds for the 
above expenditure and to secure best value for Nottingham Citizens. 

3 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to approve the outcome of 
tenders and award contracts to secure best value for Nottingham’s citizens. (Appendix 2 tables 
2A) 

4 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Early Intervention to sign contracts arising 
from the tender process once the tender outcome is agreed (Appendix 2 tables 2A) 

5 To approve dispensation from financial regulations 3.29 under corporate contract procurement 
rule 5.1.2 in respect of those contracts identified in exempt appendix 3 (Appendix 3 table 3A, 3B 
and 3C). 

6 To approve dispensation and the extension of those contracts identified in exempt appendix 3 
(Appendix 3 table 3C) to ensure service continuity while commissioning and tendering.  

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To ensure that the Public Health, Police and Crime Commissioner, NHS England  and 

partner contributions funding allocations are utilised to commission and contract with 
services in an appropriate way and in accordance with the correct legislation. 

 
1.2 To allow for relevant and necessary commissioning activity to continue in order to 

maintain service provision for citizens and meet identified local need, including meeting 
the recommendations from the Safe from Harm Review. Commissioning activity will also 
contribute to ensuring continued progress of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, relevant 
Public Health Outcomes Framework targets, the Safer agenda and agreed 2020 targets. 

 
1.3 To enable timely contract variations and allocations to be made to services in order to 

deliver continuation of services in 2015/16. 
 
1.4 To allocate funding to deliver the required savings across the Public Health and Police 

and Crime Commissioner funding streams in 2015/16. To allow for commissioning and 
tendering activities to deliver efficiencies in subsequent years.  

 
1.5 The Safe From Harm Review made recommendations for a joint commissioning approach 

for Domestic and Sexual Violence. It has been agreed that there will be a move to a lead 
commissioner approach with one commissioning organisation leading the commissioning 
of each specialist area on behalf of all other commissioners. This will reduce the number 

Page 62



of contracts and repetitious performance monitoring for providers. To progress this 
approach it is proposed that all commissioners will hand over their DSV contracts to the 
CDP f
[...]
sidered an option due to 

the significant potential risk of an increase in crime and health harms. 
 
3.2 To allocate funds in a different way. This has been considered as part of the work to review 

provision in order to deliver savings in 2015/16. Risk assessments, review of existing 
provision, and work with providers and partners have been used to consider how to allocate 
funds appropriately to remain within the available budget.  

 

Page 63



3.3 Not to deliver services within the available budget. This is not considered an option due to 
the significant pressures on the Local Authority budgets, including the Public Health 
budget. 

 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The value of the contracts included in this report, including the extension periods is 

£11.969m, further detail of the profile of this spend is included in the Exempt Appendix 4 
 

4.2 Allocation of funds as set out in Exempt Appendix 1 will allow for savings to be delivered in 
2015/16 which aligns to the requirements of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

 
4.3 Re-tendering will deliver a more cohesive service, deliver against the recommendations of 

the needs assessment, and contribute to delivering savings in 2015/16 (exempt appendix 
2). 

 
4.4 Commissioning of the contracts in this report will ensure value for money is being achieved 

for services and the requirements of the MTFP are achieved. Before the contracts are 
awarded a review will need to be undertaken by Commissioning to ensure that the final 
award value aligns with the values in the Exempt Appendices. 

 
4.5 This report only seeks approval to spend non-employee expenditure. 
 
4.6 Chief Finance Officers Observations on Dispensation 

Dispensation from financial regulations 3.29 and contract procedure rule 5.1.2 is supported 
for this service. 
(Author Dee Fretwell Finance Analyst 02/02/15) 

 
5 RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

AND CRIME AND DI
[...]
 Crime and Partnership 
 Tim Clark, Finance Analyst, Crime & Drug Partnership 

 
 

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 WORK PROGRAMME
	6 HEALTH VISITING AND FAMILY NURSE PARTNERSHIP TRANSFER - KEY DECISION
	APPENDIX 1

	7 APPROVAL OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP FUNDING ALLOCATION SPEND 2015/16 - KEY DECISION
	9 APPROVAL OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP FUNDING ALLOCATION SPEND 2015/16 - EXEMPT APPENDIX
	CPSC Approval to spend 15-16 Feb 15 Appendix 2
	CPSC Approval to spend 15-16 Feb 15 Appendix 3
	CPSC Approval to spend 15-16 Feb 15 Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street,
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 11 February 2015 from 14.04 - 14.23

Membership

Present Absent

Councillor Alex Norris (Chair) Councillor Jon Collins
Councillor David Mellen (Vice Chair) Councillor Dave Trimble

Councillor Dave Liversidge
Councillor Nick McDonald

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Candida Brudenell )
Rachel Doherty )
Colin Monckton ) Nottingham City Council
Christine Oliver )
Sarah Quilty )

James Welbourn - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council
Nancy Barnard - Governance Manager, Nottingham City Council

Call-in
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be
implemented until 24 February 2015.

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Clir Jon Collins - other Council business
Clir David Trimble - other Council business
Helen Kearsley-Cree - non-Council business

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None
14 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 were confirmed and signed by
the Chair.

15 VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE

Helen Kearsley-Cree submitted her apologies for the meeting. There was no
substitute in attendance; therefore there was no Voluntary Sector update for this
meeting;



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.02.15

16 WORK PROGRAMME

Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manager, submitted a work programme for
the Sub-Committee, covering the period March 2015 to June 2015.

RESOLVED to note the provisional agenda items shown below:

11 March 2015: ICELS Commissioning Arrangements;
Early Intervention Directorate Commissioning
Intentions;

June 2015: Learning Disability Strategic Commissioning Review

Commissioning Intentions;

Procurement Strategy Update;

Children & Young Peoples Review Commissioning
Intentions;

17 HEALTH VISITING AND FAMILY NURSE PARTNERSHIP TRANSFER -
KEY DECISION

Rachel Doherty, Partnership Manager, presented the report on Health Visiting and Family
Nurse Partnership, highlighting the following points:

(@)  The two services transferring from NHS England are Health Visiting, and
Family Nurse Partnership;

(b)  The Government intends to mandate certain key universal elements of the 0-5
Healthy Child Programme, with likely regulations to include antenatal health
promoting visits, new baby reviews, 6-8 week & 1 year assessments, and 2 to
2 and a half year reviews;

(c) The Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership contracts will be reviewed a
minimum of 18 months after the transition of commissioning responsibility;

(d)  The transfer of responsibilities and contractual arrangements has no
implications for the workforce at Nottingham City Council. £30,000 per year
has been included in the budget allocation transferring to NCC (£15,000 has
been included in the half year allocation), as a contribution to commissioning
and contract management costs incurred;

(e) Options to ensure a seamless transition of services in October 2015 are being
explored with Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS
England. To facilitate a smooth transfer the report also sought approval to
delegate authority to sign contracts to the Strategic Director for Early
Intervention;

)] The £5.319 million set out in the report is the six month budget allocation to be
transferred to Nottingham City Council. This transfer amount is based on the
assumption that a target number of Health Visitors has been met. The level of



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.02.15

(9)

(h)

()

Health Visitors in the City is currently below the target number required, but
recruitment is continuing to fill the remaining posts;

The transfer of commissioning responsibilities in October 2015 will contribute
to an integrated Children’s services for the future;

A detailed service specification has been produced by NHS England. Thisis a
core national specification, with a range of performance indicators. There is
scope to shape this specification locally, and Nottingham City Council can look
at how NHS England proportion resources in different areas.

Representatives of Nottingham City Council will be attending performance
management meetings with NHS England, which will aid a seamless transition
in October 2015;

The increase in the number of Health Visitors will allow more individuals to be
reached. One such example would be teenage parents under the age of 19;
giver funding to reach 33-40 % of these individuals. The aim is to reach 100%
of parents in this group;

RESOLVED to:

(1)

(2)

3)

note the transfer of commissioning responsibilities for Children’s Public
Health Services 0-5 years with effect from 1% October 2015 and the roles
& responsibilities & implications to Nottingham City Council for future
service provision in accordance with the mandatory instructions, to be
issued by the Department of Health;

novate the existing contract for the Health Visiting and Family Nurse
Partnership Services from NHS England to Nottingham City Council,
subject to confirmation from the Chief Finance Officer that the total
contract values of both services does not exceed the final value of the
transferring budget allocation;

delegate authority to sign the contracts for both the Health Visiting and
Family Nurse Partnership services to the Strategic Director for Early
Intervention, subject to consultation with Director of Legal and
Democratic Services and the Chief Finance Officer;

Reasons for Decision

(1)

(2)

To ensure that commissioning responsibilities and contractual arrangements
for 0-5 Children’s public health services are able to transfer from NHS England
to the local authority in a safe and efficient manner. They will enable the City
Council to work with both NHS England and the service provider, Nottingham
CityCare Partnership, to secure continuity of service delivery during the
transition;

To allow for relevant and necessary commissioning activity to commence,
including the agreement of appropriate arrangements for the novation of
contractual arrangements. No transfer arrangements will be finalised until the



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.02.15

final budget allocation has been confirmed and assurance can be provided
regarding the sufficiency of this allocation to fund the commitments proposed
in this report;

(3)  To ensure that approval is in place to progress the implementation of new
contractual arrangements in a timely way, once final agreement has been
reached with the relevant parties by delegating authority to the Strategic
Director for Early Intervention, to sign contracts for both the Health Visiting and
Family Nurse Partnership.

Other Options Considered

(2) The changes in the commissioning responsibilities for children and young
people’s health services which have occurred through the implementation of
the Health and Social Care Act (2012) are extensive and it is vitally important
that all strategic partners are aware of these complexities. A focus on
prevention and early intervention has a vital role to play in breaking the cycle
of health inequalities within families. There are clear benefits to Nottingham’s
children and young people, who are the future adults of Nottingham City,
through the commissioning of equitable, robust, evidence based, coordinated
services across the city.

(2)  Options to ensure the smooth transfer of contractual arrangements are being
explored with NHS England and the City CCG. The recommendation to
delegate authority to sign contracts for both services to the Director of Public
Health is intended to allow these discussions to be completed and
implemented in a timely way, with the aim of minimising any potential
disruption to the delivery of services.

(3) In order to minimise risk, the transfer of services, including the signature of the
relevant contract, is subject to both the completion of a satisfactory due
diligence process and final confirmation that the contract values do not exceed
the value of the transferring budget allocation.

18 APPROVAL OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP FUNDING
ALLOCATION SPEND 2015/16 - KEY DECISION

Christine Oliver, Head of Service at the Crime and Drugs Partnership (CDP), presented the
report on the Approval of Crime and Drugs Partnership Funding Allocation Spend 2015/16,
to the Sub-Committee:

RESOLVED to:

(1) approve the anticipated expenditure of Public Health, Police and Crime
Commissioner, NHS England and Partner Contribution funds by the CDP
in 2015/16 as set out in exempt Appendix 1;

(2) delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to
allocate funds for the above expenditure and to secure best value for
Nottingham Citizens;



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.02.15

3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to
approve the outcome of tenders and award contracts to secure best
value for Nottingham’s citizens. (Appendix 2 tables 2A);

delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Early Intervention to sign
contracts arising from the tender process once the tender outcome is
agreed (Appendix 2 tables 2A);

approve dispensation from financial regulations 3.29 under corporate
contract procurement rule 5.1.2 in respect of those contracts identified in
exempt appendix 3 (Appendix 3 table 3A, 3B and 3C);

approve dispensation and the extension of those contracts identified in
exempt appendix 3 (Appendix 3 table 3C) to ensure service continuity
while commissioning and tendering;

Reasons for Decision

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

()

To ensure that the Public Health, Police and Crime Commissioner, NHS
England and partner contributions funding allocations are utilised to
commission and contract with services in an appropriate way and in
accordance with the correct legislation;

To allow for relevant and necessary commissioning activity to continue in
order to maintain service provision for citizens and meet identified local need,
including meeting the recommendations from the Safe from Harm Review.
Commissioning activity will also contribute to ensuring continued progress of
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, relevant Public Health Outcomes
Framework targets, the Safer agenda and agreed 2020 targets;

To enable timely contract variations and allocations to be made to services in
order to deliver continuation of services in 2015/16;

To allocate funding to deliver the required savings across the Public Health
and Police and Crime Commissioner funding streams in 2015/16. To allow for
commissioning and tendering activities to deliver efficiencies in subsequent
years;

The Safe From Harm Review made recommendations for a joint
commissioning approach for Domestic and Sexual Violence. It has been
agreed that there will be a move to a lead commissioner approach with one
commissioning organisation leading the commissioning of each specialist area
on behalf of all other commissioners. This will reduce the number of contracts
and repetitious performance monitoring for providers. To progress this
approach it is proposed that all commissioners will hand over their DSV
contracts to the CDP for 1 April 2015 for management. Authority will be
sought at a later date once full scope had been clarified:;



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.02.15

Other Options Considered

(1) Do nothing — Not to allocate funding for 2015/16. This is not considered an
option due to the significant potential risk of an increase in crime and health
harms;

(2)  To allocate funds in a different way. This has been considered as part of the
work to review provision in order to deliver savings in 2015/16. Risk
assessments, review of existing provision, and work with providers and
partners were used to consider how to allocate funds appropriately to remain
within the available budget;

(3) Not to deliver services within the available budget. Due to the significant
pressures on the Local Authority budgets, including the Public Health budget,
this option was rejected,;

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the
remaining items in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

20 APPROVAL OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP FUNDING
ALLOCATION SPEND 2015/16 - EXEMPT APPENDIX

As per minute 18, above.

21  CANCELLATION OF MEETING - 15 APRIL 2015

RESOLVED to cancel the meeting scheduled for 15 April 2015. The next
meeting is scheduled for 11 March 2015;



